Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B (CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company
Time & Tide Homes Limited

Company number
03864909

In the

High Court, Bristel District Registry
Chancery Division Grevfrnars
Lewins Mead

Brstol BS1 2NR

[full name e coun)

Court case number
164 AA 2008

(2) Insen full name(s)and | / We (a) W John Kelly of Begbiwes Traynor {(Ceniral) LLP 10" Floor Temple Poini, 1 Temple Ro

address{es) of the
adnumistraton(s)

Business Park, Leicester LE1S [R)

Binmingham, B2 5LG and John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 2 Merus Court. Menid

admimistrators of the above company aitach a progress report for the perniod

(h) Insert dates from

Lo

(b) 21 February 2010

(b) 20 Augus1 2010

Signed

Dated

ol

John A Lowe Joim Adnmstrator

17 September 2010

Contact Detanls:

You do not have 1o give am contact mformation in
the box opposite but 1if vou do 1 wil help Companies
House 10 contact you 1t there ts a quens on the form
T he contact intormatien that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

WEDNESDAY

22/09/2010 50
COMPANIES HOUSE

Begbes Teovonor (Cemiraly 11 P

10" Floor Temple Pont 1 Temple Row Birmmingham B2 SLG

Tel Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160

DX Number n/a

/hen vou have completed and sipned ths torm please send 1110 the Registrar of Compantes at
ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*ASMOGNM4*
A40 4




ADM1203P

W John Kelly and John A Lowe were appointed Joint Administrators
on 21 August 2008

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Admunistrators who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal habihity

TIME & TIDE HOMES LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

Progress report of the Joint Administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 21 February 2010 to 20 August 2010

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Assets that remain to be realised

Conclusion

20 S [ Y R 0 Y

Appendices

1 Joint Administrators” account of receipts and payments, incorporating estimated
outcome for creditors

2 Joint Admnistrators’ time costs and expenses



1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

"the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"security”

"preferential creditor”

Meaning

Time & Tide Homes Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 21 August 2008

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10" Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Merus Court, Mendian
Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1RJ

The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds i respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company and
“unsecured creditor’ 1s to be read accordingly {(Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

{1) In relaticn to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
securty and

(n) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 o the Insolvency Act 1986




2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Time & Tide Homes Limited
Time & Tide Homes Limited
25 October 1999

03864909

c/lo Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10™ Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Joint Administrators

Date of adminusirators appointment
Date of admnistrators' resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appomntment /
applcation

Acts of the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 10" Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 51.G

and

John A Lowe, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Beghies
Traynor {Central} LLP, 2 Merus Court, Meridian Business Park
Leicester, LE19 1RJ

Both appointed on 21 August 2008

Naot Apphcable

High Court, Bnstol District Registry, Chancery Division
164 AA 2008

Qualfying Floating Charge Helder

The Jont Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal labiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from tme to time

The EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings (Councl
Regulation (EC} No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

The Company’s principal asset is the freehold development site located in Halton, near Lancaster There are
three remaining areas compnsing Wenning House {("WH"), the Gillespies ("GL") and the Green (| GR")

As prewviously reported, although an acceptable offer was received for WH and a sale contract ssued, WH
continued to be marketed as sale negotiations were staling and laking a significant amount of time A
comparable competing offer was receved from a second interested party which was recommended for
acceptance by our agents The pace of negotiations increased and the sale of WH concluded on 18 March
2010 to the second interested party, Like Technologies Gross sale proceeds totalled £475,000

Our agents are continuing to market the two remaining areas for sale We continue to review and evaluate all of
our options for GL and GR We have recewved one serious expression of interest in GR and a number of
unacceptable offers for GL It may stll be more beneficial to hold GL and GR in the longer term so that planning
permissions can be considered andfor market condtions generally improve  Accordingly, we have held various
meetings with our independent planning consuitant, agents and the local authonty planning department to
discuss this further

Recepts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 2% February 2010 to 20
August 2010

The only recavery dunng this penod relates to the sale proceeds from WH We have paid professional costs
assoclated to this sale and have made a distnbution to the secured creditor in respect of therr fixed charge

As previously reported the Joint Adminstrators’ remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated
on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and they are authonsed to draw disbursements in
accordance with the explanatory note on the subject, which accompanied The Report and Froposals of the
Joint Adrminisirators

The relevant resolutions were approved by a resclution of the secured creditor pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Total remuneration drawn to date in accordance with the approved resolution i respect of remuneration
amounts to £95000 Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 535 55 hours at an average
composite rate of £238 97 per hour resulting n total tme costs to date of £142 321 The following further
nformation as regards time costs and expenses 1s set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of time costs incured

Table of time spent and charge-out value

c 0o

1

5. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Two areas of the ste (GL and GR) remain unsold As detaled above, we have received a number of
unacceptable offers in respect of GL and a senous expression of interest n GR In conjunchon with our agents
we will consider any senous offers  We also continue to work with our agents and independent planning
consuitant to fully understand possible longer term disposal strategies in respect of the remaming areas

We do not anticipate recovenes from any other source



6. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months ume or at the conclusion of the adrministration, whichever s the
sooner

John A Lowe
Joint Administrator

Dated 17 September 2010



APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 21 February 2010 to 20 August 2010




Recelpts & Anticipated Projectec

Estimated to Payments to Recelpts & Outcome
realise per date Payments £
Statement of £ £
Affzirs
13
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Unenowr Freenold Lang Wenmng House 475000 ] 475000
Unkngwn Freehoic Lana The Green Nl Uncenan Ungerain
tInunown Freehokz Land Live Works 600 000 Rl 600 D00
Lnknown Freenoks Lana Gdlespes il Uncertan ncenain
1075000 Uncenan Uncenzn
Realisation Expenses
Agminisirators Fees (95 000) {10 000) 1 050600)
Ag musiralors  Expenses Ml (3 500} (2 500)
Agens Fees (21 500) (2€ 50C) ¢5C 000}
Agents Expenses (7 988) (2 012) {0 00C}
tegal Fees (81 715) (10 000) {17 8}
Legal - Disbursements {1 358) % 000) 17 3£8)
Otner Professional Costs {3 225) {2 00C¢) 15 228)
Insurance {22 695) 2 500) 125,E3)
Secunty {16 345) (2 500) (16 625)
Hotaing Costs (Boarding Up) (4 800) M 14 BOG)
Secunty {Fencoing Hire} 11615) (5 000} (6 6.:5)
Storage Costs (1275) {350} 1 EZE}
Bank Charges & Sundry {315} 1500} [E5}
Sundry {1 874) (500) 12 276)
Net Realisations 845 295 Uncernain Unce an
Fixed Charge Holger Bank of iretand {844 692) Uncenan Uncetan
£03 Uncentain Unceran

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

un rowr Cet ors ] Uncenrtainr Unceran
Un ngwn Reten ons Nil Unceran ncenant
Nil In er Company ACtounts Nil Unceran Urcerar
i Bank lr1erest 29 Uncena 2¢
il Sungry income 150 Nil 50
l Cas" ai Bank 21 Nl T
JEnown 390 Uncenain Uncerar
Payments
Acminiscators Fees Nil Uncertan Uncerair
Acrunusirator's Disbursements Ml Uncertain Uncenan
Suncry Cosis {244} W] (7€)
Statutory Adverusing {146) Nt 1 46)
Available for preferential creditors Nit Lncertain Uncerawr
AnEDIS O wages ang hotgay pay Not Apphcable ot Applicabie
L]
Net property Ml Uncenan uncerar
Presc.ibec pan of net propefty set aside for unsecureg crealors Uncenan Jnceran
Avallable tor Floating Charge Holder Nl Uncenan Unceriain
Floating Charge Heider - Bank ot lreland Uncerain uncenamn
Nl Uncenan Uncenan
Notes

Summary of batances held

Frxeg charge 603
Floaing charge il
603

Held as
Current Account {319)
VAT Conyol 922
603

Summary of cutcome for unsecured crechors

Fiaec charge Uncenain

Piescnbed pan of nel propeny Sel aswe for unsecured creguors Unceran

Less costs associated with prescribed pan Unceran

Fica ngcharge Crecio s uncenar
Nates

Tre teenolc 13ngd known as Live Werk { LW incluges The Managers house YWatsen Milt & raion Vil (25 ce‘nec in pnot repors)

The anbopaled fulure reCeints taom (he treenola land £ 1eflected ac unNCeTawr 55 10 disClose values coula senously prejudice e
carmmerciat inierests of ihe Company




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of ime costs incurred, and

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further infermation s to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office
holder to be remunerated on a hme cost basis Best practice gwdancet requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where credior approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the frm Best practice
guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her
to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at
the approprate level There are varnous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and
these appear 1n Appendix 3

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time I1s recorded at the indmdual’s hourly rate
n force at that ime which s detailled in Appendix 3

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

m] Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expendiure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

8] Category 2 expenses (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which mclude an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonabie method of calculation

(A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)
. Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors ts
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
. Car mileage s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
. Sterage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s

charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held 1n storage
for a particular case bears to the total of alt archive boxes for all cases in respect
of the peried for which the storage charge relates,

' Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) ~ Remunerabon of insolvency office holders in England & Wales {Effeciive 1
Apnl 2007)
? Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP §) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
Aprl 2007)

ADMIEDTP



(B)

Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required)
— In addition to the 2 categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates
that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his frm

of any assocate has an mterest these should be treated as Category 2
disbursements

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services prowided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to approval)

Narrative Amount

BTG Tax
Provision of specialst tax advice in respect of a | £800 00
possible capital gains tax hability ansing from the

disposal/isale of the vanous parcels of land at Halton
Mills

Preparation and submission of the Corporation Tax

return for the penod 21 August 2008 to 20 August
2009

Professional fees charged on a time costs basis

The following items of expendture will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 expense

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor 1s a nationai firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100
Prior to 1 July 2008 the following rates apphed
Charge-cut
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Parner 365
Director 270
Senior Manager 210
Manager 180
Assistant Manager 145
Semor Administrator 1156
Administrator 100
Junior Administrator 70

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, Is
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15
spent at one time on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded m units of O 10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME TIME & TIDE HOMES LIMITED

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W JOHN KELLY AND JOHN A LOWE

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 AUGUST 2008

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
thase fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The case involves holding, securing and marketing for sale a large development sde in
Lancaster compnsing four prnncipal areas {Live Work, Wenning House, The Gillespies and The
Green) We have resolved 1ssues surrounding certain restnctions and covenants placed on
certan Tiles, enabling us to progress and ulimately conclude sales of both Live Work and
Wenning House

We continue to llaise with our agents to determine the best marketing and disposal strategy for
the remaming two areas of land Additionally we have sought advice from an independent
planning consullant, and met with representatives from the planning departiment of Lancaster
City Council to consider whether alternative planming permissions can be cbtained

We have receved an expression of interest for The Green and in conpunction with our agents will
continue to market the site to generate further interest

Exceptional responsibiiities
Aside from our usual responsibilites as administrators, no exceptional responsibilities have been
undertaken

The office holders’ effectiveness

As detalled in the administrators’ proposals, the most appropriate objective to pursue was to
realise property in order to make a distnbution i one or more secured or preferential creditors
Our intial strategy therefore was to market the four principal areas of the freehold development
site, with the aim of achieving the best possible return

Dunng the course of the admimistration we have recewved offers for Live Work and Wenning
House which were both recommended for acceptance by our agents These offers were
progressed and sales eventually concluded on both properties

We continue 1o market the remaining two areas (The Gillespies and The Green) through our
agents, Messrs Edward Symmons  As noted in our report we have received mnterest in both
The Gillespies and The Green We are hopeful that an acceptable and unconditional offer may
be recewved soon




15

16

17

18

19

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

Due to the nature and value of the assets, an early disposal of the site following the appointment
of administrators was not possible  We therefore continue to market the unsold areas of the stte
in order to negotiate the best possible price

Anticipated return to creditors
Based on present nformation and due to the level of secured debt, we do not anticipate that
there will be any return to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 21 August 2008 and 20 August 2010 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis prowvides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following ther appointment only

The views of the creditors
All ereditor correspondence, emalls and telephone enguires have been dealt with in a tmely
manner The following reports have been sent to all known credtors of the Company

*  Notice of our appontment was sent to all known creditors on 27 August 2008,

*  The Administrators’ proposals were sent to all known creditors on 13 October 2008,

*  The 6 month intenm progress report was sent to all known creditors on 20 March 2008,

=  The 6 month interim progress report i respect of the first administration extension {to 21
February 2010Q) was sent to all known creditors on 18 September 2009,

= The & month intenm progress report in respect of the second administration extension (to
21 February 2011) was sent to all known creditors on 22 February 2010

Approval of fees
Approval of our fees was sought and has been received by the secured creditor

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Approval of our expenses and disbursements was sought and has been received by the secured
creditor

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordarce with the resolution obtaned in retation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disburserments and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomiment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm o
Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage — 40p per mile £408 20

Postage £37 80

TOTAL £446 10




21

22

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

BTG Tax
Provision of specialist tax advice in respect | £800
of a possible capital gains tax habilty
ansing from the disposalfsale of the varous
parcels of land at Halton Mills

Preparation and submission of the
Corporation Tax return for the penod 21
August 2008 to 20 August 2009

TOTAL £800

Other professionals employed & their costs
Messrs Edward Symmons were engaged to carry out an independent valuation and are
marketing the freehold development site

TLT Solicitors have been engaged 1o deal with the preparation of legal documents pertaining to
the sale of the various areas of the development site

Messrs Turley Associates were engaged to review the planning permmussions for the ste and to
prepare a planning appraisal repart in respect of The Gillespies and The Green

Messrs Edward Symmons, Messrs TLT's and Messrs Turley Associates’ costs will be paid in
accordance with ime properly spent on the case and therr costs are reasonable

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbles Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED CUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the folfowing work has been carmned out

=  Attended site to meet with agents, independent planning consultant, ptanning depanment of
Lancaster City Council & apponted agents of Highmore Homes Limited (In Admunistration),

=  Progress and conclude sale of Wenming House to Like Technologies,

»  Distrbute net sale proceeds from Wenning House to the secured creditor under s fixed
charge,

= Continued laison with agents in respect of marketing and disposal strategy for the remaining
unsold areas of the development site

*  Continued liaison with representatives of the planning department at Lancaster City Council,

» Dealing with interested parties enquines, correspondence, emalls and telephone calls,

= Liaison with insurance brokers in respect of ongoing site securty and insurance to ensure
sufficient cover in place,

=  Progressing offer recewed for The Green,




Dealing with credior cormrespondence, emalls and phone cails,

Discharging admunistration habilities,

Preparation of the third interim progress report in respect of the second admimstration
extension,

Monthly update reports to secured creditor



Uuo so

(U 0oL w oyl U oLl Uy vl uu sel U Ust U0 yol U0 sot

todil _ 1Ty Tl 0yt 55U 01 [HE gt LULY L9y e oUT O Unt Tt

IR vz ¥r 5€ 001 [LER vt o SY pr systl DT uLl 0o T8
G0 S62 [SYAY [Hy - 0 61
00 sal 6t 0s 1 0s 1 -
L6 YvL gle s S ee - €94 - N we G4 01
L8 9 g5l 0z #l 0L el - 0y 0
vT €82 pii v 0L 91 - - 0y vE L
9T 18T Uy 6F Clsel §Z 1 098 S0y 0% v8 us 81
58 191 401 sU L Uty 04 FL st o ys Yyl Qo v
Yt sl sl (L [HRTVN uo £t wp S0t utu N sY VN
11 ost R s It ULy LY | [ Gu s
21es Anoy | 31803 8wy | sinoy (ejo] ueddng J0iRISILIWDY 0B Swpy |soensitiwpy | 1abeuewy 1afeuep 1abeuen 1019341 JouLed
oberaay joing 101UES UBISISSY 0IUag

SMNOH

2180 O] UMBIP S8} [BIOL
3 ajel Apnoy abBelaay
epeab yeis Aq 1502 swn jRI0L

apeab yeis Aq sunoy jeiog

J8qIo

uvonebinn

Xg)

sBunaapy

sigHew JaylQ
aswod S1I0NpaD

518410
paunneg

SJOJIPBITD

Buipes |,

Buipgsy

S19SSE AUBd PAY /8l JO uoiluslay
$aes 19S5 PUB SS3LISNG  ANBd0.d
uoi12a11e9 1980

$13550 J0 uCIRSIjRaY
supnebisaaul pue yagd
suoieBiysaay|

sueye jo Juawalels pue Buipods) AoIMelg
Buiyueq puB uONBASIUILWDY
Buiuued 8sed pue Judwiuoddy

Buiuued pug uoileSILILPY

apeid jeis

0102 1sNBny OZ ©) §O0Z 1SNBNY | g woyy pouad aul Jo SISA|IBUR $1S00 au |

NOILyHLISININGY NI Q3LIWIT SSWOH 3411 8 3WIL




